






15 16

PRECAUTIONS OVERLOAD PROTECTION

HOOK WEAR LIMITS (TOP and BOTTOM)
• Replace the hook when “A” in (FIG 13) is wider than the Limit
Dimensions shown in the accompanying table.

TIMING MARKS FOR GEAR REPLACEMENT
• If the gears on the Premium PLH Lever Hoist need replacement
or removal for any reason, make sure they are re-installed correctly.
(FIG 15) shows the proper orientation of the timing marks when
meshing the gears.

      WARNING: Never heat treat the hook or attach any-
thing to the hook by welding.

0.8 ton 1.63” 1.79”

1 ton 1.95” 2.15”

1.6 ton 2.05” 2.26”

3.2 ton 2.44” 2.68”

6.3 ton 3.32” 3.65”

9 ton 3.54” 3.89”

Capacity
“A”    

Norm
“A”     

Limit

FIG13

BRAKE DISK WEAR LIMITS
• Annual inspection of the brake disk should be performed to
ensure brake disk is within the allowable standards as shown in
(FIG 14).

d= inner diameter
D= outer diameter
tn= normal measurement
tv= replacement limit

FIG14

FIG15

• Carefully inspect the entire load chain. As illustrated in (FIG 11),
measure five consecutive links with calipers to find the length,
Compare the results with the table in (FIG 12). Check every three
feet and especially where excessive wear is indicated. Any load
chain that shows noticeable deformation or heat influence must be
replaced with a new one.
     WARNING: WARNING: Never extend load chain by 
welding a second piece to the original.

WEAR LIMITS
LOAD CHAIN WEAR LIMITS

0.8 ton 3.10” 3.19”

1 ton 3.10” 3.19”

1.6 ton 3.92” 4.04”

3.2 ton 5.51” 5.68”

6.3 ton 5.51” 5.68”

9 ton 5.51” 5.68”

Capacity
5 Lin ks Norma l  

(in)
5 Lin ks Limit 

(in)

FIG 11 FIG 12



REPLACEMENT PARTS EXPLODED DIAGRAM

1817

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order 
parts or reach our service department, call 1-281-999-6900 
Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. CST. Having the 
Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when 
you call will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.
Non-proprietary parts, such as fasteners, can be found at local 
hardware stores. McMaster- Carr reference numbers are provided 
for hardware specifications. Some parts are shown for reference 
only and may not be available individually.

PLH080WO through PLH900WO – EXPLODED VIEW



REPLACEMENT PARTS REPLACEMENT PARTS

2019

PLH080WO Qty Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC

1 1 788400 KV010-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884005
2 2 788401 KV010-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884012
3 1 788402 KV010-3 Drive Shaft 661165884029
4 1 788403 KV010-4 Load Gear 661165884036
5 1 788404 KV010-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884043
6 2 788405 Φ25xΦ35x10 Caged Roller Bearings 661165884050
7 1 788406 KV010-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884067
8 2 788407 KV008-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165884074
9 1 788408 KV008-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165884081

10 1 788409 KV010-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884098
11 1 788410 KV016-11 Disc Hub 661165884104
12 1 788411 KV016-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884111
13 1 788412 KV010-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884128

8 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer =Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 

Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID, 15.2 
mm OD

661165884135

8 788414
McMaster 

99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap Nut, 

Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread 661165884142

15 0 788415 KV016-15 Change Over Gear
15L 1 788416 KV010-15L Overload Limiter Assembly 661165884166
16 1 788417 KV010-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884173

1 788418
McMaster 

91280A324 KV016-17
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength 

Class 8.8 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, 
M6 x 1 mm Thread, 12 mm Long

661165884180

1 788419
McMaster 

93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 

Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm ID, 12.1 
mm OD

661165884197

18 1 788420 KV016-18 Cam 661165884203
19 1 788421 KV016-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884210
20 1 788422 KV016-20 Hand Wheel 661165884227
21 1 788423 KV016-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884234

22 1 788424
McMaster 

993760A222 KV016-22
Castle Nut = Steel Locknut for Use with 

Cotter Pins, Medium-Strength, Zinc lated, 
Class 8, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

661165884241

23 1 788425 McMaster 
98350A316

K300-32B Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8 
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm Long

661165884258

24 1 788426 KV016-24 Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884265

25
4

788310
McMaster 

97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profile Flat Head Solid Rivets, 

0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" Maximum 
Material Thickness

661165883107

26 1 788427 KV008-16 Name Plate 661165884272
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788428 KV010-27B Nut For Handle 661165884289

28 1 788429 KV010-28 Rubber Grip 661165884296
29 1 788430 KV025-29 Spring 661165884302
30 1 788431 KV016-30 Spring Shaft 661165884319
31 1 788432 KV016-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884326

2
788433 McMaster 

90592A016
KV016-32 Hex Nut = Steel Hex Nut, Medium-Strength, 

Class 8, M6 x 1 mm Thread
661165884333

2
788419

McMaster 
93279A100 K025-3B

Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 
Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm ID, 12.1 

mm OD
661165884197

33
2

788434 McMaster 
90967A155

KV016-33 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 9 
mm OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel

661165884340

34 2 788435 KV016-34 Pawl 661165884357
35 2 788436 KV016-35 Pawl Spring 661165884364
36 1 788437 KV010-36 Stripper 661165884371

37 As Req'd     
Per Foot

788438
Φ5.6x15.7

Load Chain 661165884388

38 1 788439 KV010-38 Chain Stop 661165884395
39 1 788440 KV008-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884401

1 788441 KV010-40 Load Pin 661165884418

1
788442

McMaster 
90576A115 KV016-40B

Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-
Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M6 x 1 

mm Thread
661165884425

41 2 788443 KV010-41 Guide Roller 661165884432
42 1 788444 KV010-42 Load Sheave 661165884449

0
0

44 0 Load Pin
45 0 Lock Nut

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

14

17

27

32

40

50

Socket Cap Screw

Lock Nut

Lock Washer

Cylinder Pin

Needle Bearing

Idle Shaft

Idle Sheave

43

46

47

48

49

PLH100WO Qty Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC

1 1 788400 KV010-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884005
2 2 788401 KV010-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884012
3 1 788402 KV010-3 Drive Shaft 661165884029
4 1 788403 KV010-4 Load Gear 661165884036
5 1 788404 KV010-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884043
6 2 788405 Φ25xΦ35x10 Caged Roller Bearings 661165884050
7 1 788406 KV010-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884067
8 2 788445 KV010-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165884456
9 1 788446 KV010-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165884463

10 1 788409 KV010-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884098
11 1 788410 KV016-11 Disc Hub 661165884104
12 1 788411 KV016-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884111
13 1 788412 KV010-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884128

8 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer =Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 

Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID, 
15.2 mm OD

661165884135

8 788414 McMaster 
99164A102 K300-3A

Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap 
Nut, Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 

mm Thread
661165884142

15 0 788415 KV016-15 Change Over Gear
15L 1 788416 KV010-15L Overload Limiter Assembly 661165884166
16 1 788417 KV010-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884173

1 788418 McMaster 
91280A324

KV016-17
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength 

Class 8.8 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-
Plated, M6 x 1 mm Thread, 12 mm Long

661165884180

1 788419
McMaster 

93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm 
ID, 12.1 mm OD

661165884197

18 1 788420 KV016-18 Cam 661165884203
19 1 788421 KV016-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884210
20 1 788422 KV016-20 Hand Wheel 661165884227
21 1 788423 KV016-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884234

22 1 788424
McMaster 

993760A222 KV016-22
Castle Nut = Steel Locknut for Use with 

Cotter Pins, Medium-Strength, Zinc 
lated, Class 8, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

661165884241

23 1 788425
McMaster 

98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8 
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm 

Long
661165884258

24 1 788426 KV016-24 Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884265

25 4 788310
McMaster 

97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profile Flat Head Solid 
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" 

Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107

26 1 788447 KV010-26 Name Plate 661165884470

1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353

1 788428 KV010-27B Nut For Handle 661165884289

28 1 788429 KV010-28 Rubber Grip 661165884296
29 1 788430 KV025-29 Spring 661165884302
30 1 788431 KV016-30 Spring Shaft 661165884319
31 1 788432 KV016-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884326

2 788433 McMaster 
90592A016

KV016-32 Hex Nut = Steel Hex Nut, Medium-
Strength, Class 8, M6 x 1 mm Thread

661165884333

2 788419
McMaster 

93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm 
ID, 12.1 mm OD

661165884197

33 2 788434
McMaster 

90967A155 KV016-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 

9 mm OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel 661165884340

34 2 788435 KV016-34 Pawl 661165884357
35 2 788436 KV016-35 Pawl Spring 661165884364
36 1 788437 KV010-36 Stripper 661165884371

37 As Req'd 
Per Foot

788438 Φ5.6x15.7 Load Chain 661165884388

38 1 788439 KV010-38 Chain Stop 661165884395
39 1 788406 KV010-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884067

1 788441 KV010-40 Load Pin 661165884418

1 788442
McMaster 

90576A115 KV016-40B
Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-
Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M6 

x 1 mm Thread
661165884425

41 2 788443 KV010-41 Guide Roller 661165884432
42 1 788444 KV010-42 Load Sheave 661165884449

0
0

44 0 Load Pin
45 0 Lock Nut

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

14

17

27

32

40

50

Socket Cap Screw

Lock Nut

Lock Washer

Cylinder Pin

Needle Bearing

Idle Shaft

Idle Sheave

43

46

47

48

49



REPLACEMENT PARTS REPLACEMENT PARTS

2221

PLH320WO Qty Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC

1 1 788468 KV032-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884685
2 2 788469 KV032-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884692
3 1 788470 KV032-3 Drive Shaft 661165884708
4 1 788471 KV032-4 Load Gear 661165884715
5 1 788472 KV032-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884722
6 2 788473 Ø40xØ50x13 Caged Roller Bearings 661165884739
7 1 788474 KV032-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884746
8 2 788475 KV032-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165884753
9 1 788476 KV032-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165884760

10 1 788477 KV032-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884777
11 1 788478 KV032-11 Disc Hub 661165884784
12 1 788479 KV032-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884791
13 1 788480 KV032-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884807

8 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm 
ID, 15.2 mm OD

661165884135

8 788414
McMaster 

99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap 

Nut, Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 
mm Thread

661165884142

15 0 788481 KV032-15 Change Over Gear
15L 1 788482 KV032-15L Overload Limiter Assembly 661165884821
16 1 788483 KV032-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884838

1 788484 KV032-17 Hex Cap Screw 661165884845

1 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm 
ID, 15.2 mm OD

661165884135

18 1 788485 KV032-18 Cam 661165884852
19 1 788486 KV032-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884869
20 1 788487 KV032-20 Hand Wheel 661165884876
21 1 788488 KV032-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884883
22 1 788489 KV032-22 Castle Nut 661165884890

23 1 788425
McMaster 

98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8 
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm 

Long
661165884258

24 1 788490 KV032-24A Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884906

25 4 788310
McMaster 

97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profile Flat Head Solid 
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" 

Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107

26 1 788491 KV032-26 Name Plate 661165884913
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788492 KV032-27B Nut For Handle 661165884920

28 1 788493 KV032-28A Rubber Grip 661165884937
29 1 788494 KV032-29 Spring 661165884944
30 1 788495 KV032-30 Spring Shaft 661165884951
31 1 788496 KV032-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884968

2 788497 McMaster 
90576A117

KV032-32 Hex Nut 661165884975

2 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm 
ID, 15.2 mm OD

661165884135

33 2 788498
McMaster 

98541A445 KV032-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 

11 mm OD, Black-Phosphate 1060-1090 
Spring Steel

661165884982

34 2 788499 KV032-34 Pawl 661165884999
35 2 788500 KV032-35 Pawl Spring 661165885002
36 1 788501 KV032-36 Stripper 661165885019

37 As Req'd       
Per Foot

788502 Φ10x28 Load Chain 661165885026

38 1 788503 KV032-38 Chain Stop 661165885033
39 1 788474 KV032-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884746

1 788504 KV032-39 Load Pin 661165885040

1 788505 McMaster 
90576A118

K500-53A
Lock Nut - Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-

Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, 
M10 x 1.5 mm Thread

661165885057

41 2 788506 KV032-41 Guide Roller 661165885064
42 1 788507 KV032-42 Load Sheave 661165885071

0
0

44 0 Load Pin
45 0 Lock Nut

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

14

17

27

32

40

50

Socket Cap Screw

Lock Nut

Lock Washer

Cylinder Pin

Needle Bearing

Idle Shaft

Idle Sheave

43

46

47

48

49

PLH160WO Qty Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC

1 1 788448 KV016-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884487
2 2 788449 KV016-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884494
3 1 788450 KV016-3 Drive Shaft 661165884500
4 1 788451 KV016-4 Load Gear 661165884517
5 1 788452 KV016-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884524
6 2 788453 Φ30xΦ40x13 Caged Roller Bearings 661165884531
7 1 788454 KV016-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884548
8 2 788455 KV016-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165884555
9 1 788456 KV016-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165884562

10 1 788457 KV016-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884579
11 1 788410 KV016-11 Disc Hub 661165884104
12 1 788411 KV016-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884111
13 1 788458 KV016-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884586

8 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 

Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID, 
15.2 mm OD

661165884135

8 788414
McMaster 

99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap 

Nut, Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 
mm Thread

661165884142

15 0 788415 KV016-15 Change Over Gear
15L 1 788459 KV016-15L Overload Limiter Assembly 661165884593
16 1 788460 KV016-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884609

1 788418 McMaster 
91280A324

KV016-17
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength 

Class 8.8 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-
Plated, M6 x 1 mm Thread, 12 mm Long

661165884180

1 788419
McMaster 

93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm 
ID, 12.1 mm OD

661165884197

18 1 788420 KV016-18 Cam 661165884203
19 1 788421 KV016-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884210
20 1 788422 KV016-20 Hand Wheel 661165884227
21 1 788423 KV016-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884234

22 1 788424
McMaster 

993760A222 KV016-22
Castle Nut = Steel Locknut for Use with 

Cotter Pins, Medium-Strength, Zinc 
lated, Class 8, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread

661165884241

23 1 788425
McMaster 

98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8 
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm 

Long
661165884258

24 1 788426 KV016-24 Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884265

25 4 788310
McMaster 

97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profile Flat Head Solid 
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" 

Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107

26 1 788461 KV016-26 Name Plate 661165884616
1 788235 KV016-27A Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788428 KV010-27B Nut For Handle 661165884289

28 1 788462 KV016-28A Rubber Grip 661165884623
29 1 788430 KV025-29 Spring 661165884302
30 1 788431 KV016-30 Spring Shaft 661165884319
31 1 788432 KV016-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884326

2 788433 McMaster 
90592A016 KV016-31 Hex Nut = Steel Hex Nut, Medium-

Strength, Class 8, M6 x 1 mm Thread 661165884333

2 788419
McMaster 

93279A100 K025-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M6 Screw Size, 6.2 mm 
ID, 12.1 mm OD

661165884197

33 2 788434 McMaster 
90967A155 KV016-32 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 

9 mm OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel 661165884340

34 2 788435 KV016-34 Pawl 661165884357
35 2 788436 KV016-35 Pawl Spring 661165884364
36 1 788463 KV016-36 Stripper 661165884630

37 As Req'd Per 
Foot

788464 Φ7.1x19.9 Load Chain 661165884647

38 1 788465 KV016-38 Chain Stop 661165884654
39 1 788454 KV016-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165884548

1 788441 KV010-40 Load Pin 661165884418

1 788442
McMaster 

90576A115 KV016-40B
Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-
Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M6 

x 1 mm Thread
661165884425

41 2 788466 KV016-41 Guide Roller 661165884661
42 1 788467 KV016-42 Load Sheave 661165884678

0
0

44 0 Load Pin
45 0 Lock Nut

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

14

17

27

32

40

50

Socket Cap Screw

Lock Nut

Lock Washer

Cylinder Pin

Needle Bearing

Idle Shaft

Idle Sheave

43

46

47

48

49



REPLACEMENT PARTS REPLACEMENT PARTS

2423

PLH900WO Quantity Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC

1 1 788468 KV032-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884685
2 2 788469 KV032-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884692
3 1 788470 KV032-3 Drive Shaft 661165884708
4 1 788471 KV032-4 Load Gear 661165884715
5 1 788472 KV032-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884722
6 2 788508 Ø340xØ50x13 Caged Roller Bearings 661165885088
7 1 788474 KV032-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884746
8 2 788519 KV090-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165885194
9 1 788520 KV090-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165885200

10 1 788477 KV032-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884777
11 1 788478 KV032-11 Disc Hub 661165884784
12 1 788479 KV032-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884791
13 1 788480 KV032-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884807

8 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm 
ID, 15.2 mm OD

661165884135

8 788414
McMaster 

99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap 

Nut, Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 
mm Thread

661165884142

15 0 788481 KV032-15 Change Over Gear
15L 1 788482 KV032-15L Overload Limiter Assembly 661165884821
16 1 788483 KV032-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884838

1 788484 KV032-17 Hex Cap Screw 661165884845

1 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm 
ID, 15.2 mm OD

661165884135

18 1 788485 KV032-18 Cam 661165884852
19 1 788486 KV032-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884869
20 1 788487 KV032-20 Hand Wheel 661165884876
21 1 788488 KV032-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884883
22 1 788489 KV032-22 Castle Nut 661165884890

23 1 788425
McMaster 

98350A316 K300-32B
Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8 
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm 

Long
661165884258

24 1 788490 KV032-24A Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884906

25 4 788310
McMaster 

97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profile Flat Head Solid 
Rivets, 0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" 

Maximum Material Thickness
661165883107

26 1 788521 KV090-26 Name Plate 661165885217
1 788235 M3.5x6 Bolt For Handle 661165882353
1 788492 M3.5x27 Nut For Handle 661165884920

28 1 788512 KV032-28A Rubber Grip 661165885125
29 1 788494 KV032-29 Spring 661165884944
30 1 788495 KV032-30 Spring Shaft 661165884951
31 1 788496 KV032-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884968

2 788497 McMaster 
90576A117

KV032-32 Hex Nut 661165884975

2 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split 

Lock Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm 
ID, 15.2 mm OD

661165884135

33 2 788498
McMaster 

98541A445 KV032-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 

11 mm OD, Black-Phosphate 1060-1090 
Spring Steel

661165884982

34 2 788499 KV032-34 Pawl 661165884999
35 2 788500 KV032-35 Pawl Spring 661165885002
36 1 788501 KV032-36 Stripper 661165885019

37 As Req'd    
Per Foot

788502 Φ10x28 Load Chain 661165885026

38 1 788503 KV032-38 Chain Stop 661165885033
39 1 788522 KV090-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165885224

1 788523 KV090-40 Load Pin 661165885231

1 788505
McMaster 

90576A118 K500-53A
Lock Nut - Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-

Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, 
M10 x 1.5 mm Thread

661165885057

41 2 788506 KV032-41 Guide Roller 661165885064
42 1 788507 KV032-42 Load Sheave 661165885071

0 788309 N/A

5 788524 McMaster 
98095A629

M10X35 661165885248

44 0 788309 N/A Load Pin
45 0 788309 N/A Lock Nut

0 788309 N/A

5 788505 McMaster 
90576A118

K500-53A 661165885057

0 788309 N/A
4 788525 Φ 8x18 661165885255
0 788309 N/A

58 788516 Φ3x40 661165885163
0 788309 N/A
2 788517 KV063-50 661165885170
0 788309 N/A
2 788518 KV063-51 661165885187

14

17

27

32

40

50

Socket Cap Screw = High-Strength 
Flanged Hex Head Screw, Class 10.9 
Steel, M10 x 1.5 mm Thread, 35 mm 

Lock Nut - Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-
Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, 

M10 x 1.5 mm Thread

Cylinder Pin

Needle Bearing

Idle Shaft

Idle Sheave

43

46

47

48

49

PLH630WO Qty Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC

1 1 788468 KV032-1 Gear Cover Assembly 661165884685
2 2 788469 KV032-2 Spur Gear Assembly 661165884692
3 1 788470 KV032-3 Drive Shaft 661165884708
4 1 788471 KV032-4 Load Gear 661165884715
5 1 788472 KV032-5 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165884722
6 2 788508 Ø340xØ50x13 Caged Roller Bearings 661165885088
7 1 788474 KV032-39 Top Hook Shaft 661165884746
8 2 788509 KV063-8 Casting Safety Latch Assembly 661165885095
9 1 788510 KV063-9 Top Hook Assembly 661165885101

10 1 788477 KV032-10 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165884777
11 1 788478 KV032-11 Disc Hub 661165884784
12 1 788479 KV032-12 Ratchet Disc 661165884791
13 1 788480 KV032-13 Brake Cover Assembly 661165884807

8 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer =Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 

Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID, 15.2 
mm OD

661165884135

8 788414
McMaster 

99164A102 K300-3A
Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap Nut, 

Class 10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread 661165884142

15 0 788481 KV032-15 Change Over Gear
15L 1 788482 KV032-15L Overload Limiter Assembly 661165884821
16 1 788483 KV032-16 Lever Handle Assembly 661165884838

1 788484 KV032-16 Hex Cap Screw 661165884845

1 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 

Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID, 15.2 
mm OD

661165884135

18 1 788485 KV032-18 Cam 661165884852
19 1 788486 KV032-19 Twisting Spring I 661165884869
20 1 788487 KV032-20 Hand Wheel 661165884876
21 1 788488 KV032-21 Twisting Spring II 661165884883

22 1 788489 Available only 
from VITALI-INTL

KV032-22 Castle Nut 661165884890

23 1 788425 McMaster 
98350A316

K300-32B Split Pin = Split Pin = Cotter Pin, 18-8 
Stainless Steel, 2mm Diameter, 16mm Long

661165884258

24 1 788490 KV032-24A Twisting Spring  Housing 661165884906

25 4 788310
McMaster 

97358A101 K500-1
Rivet = Low-Profile Flat Head Solid Rivets, 

0.119" Diameter, for 0.16" Maximum 
Material Thickness

661165883107

26 1 788511 KV063-26 Name Plate 661165885118

1 788235 Available only 
from VITALI-INTL

M3.5x6 Bolt For Handle 661165882353

1 788492 Available only 
from VITALI-INTL

M3.5x27 Nut For Handle 661165884920

28 1 788512 KV032-28A Rubber Grip 661165885125
29 1 788494 KV032-29 Spring 661165884944
30 1 788495 KV032-30 Spring Shaft 661165884951
31 1 788496 KV032-31 Change Over Pawl 661165884968

2 788497 McMaster 
90576A117 KV032-32 Hex Nut 661165884975

2 788413
McMaster 

93279A200 K300-3B
Lock Washer = Blue-Dyed Steel Split Lock 

Washer for M8 Screw Size, 8.2 mm ID, 15.2 
mm OD

661165884135

33 2 788498
McMaster 

98541A445 KV032-33
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 11 

mm OD, Black-Phosphate 1060-1090 Spring 
Steel

661165884982

34 2 788499 KV032-34 Pawl 661165884999
35 2 788500 KV032-35 Pawl Spring 661165885002
36 1 788501 KV032-36 Stripper 661165885019

37 As Req'd   
Per Foot

788502 Φ10x28 Load Chain 661165885026

38 1 788503 KV032-38 Chain Stop 661165885033
39 1 788513 KV063-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165885132

0 788309 N/A Lock Nut
0 788309 N/A Load Pin

41 2 788506 KV032-41 Guide Roller 661165885064
42 1 788507 KV032-42 Load Sheave 661165885071

6 788399 McMaster 
91280A634

M10x30 661165883992

0 788309 N/A
44 1 788514 KV063-45 Load Pin 661165885149

45 1 788505
McMaster 

90576A118 K500-53A
Lock Nut - Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-

Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M10 x 
1.5 mm Thread

661165885057

6 788505
McMaster 

90576A118 K500-53A
Lock Nut - Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-

Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M10 x 
1.5 mm Thread

661165885057

0 788309 N/A
2 788515 Φ8x18 661165885156
0 788309 N/A

29 788516 Φ3x40 661165885163
0 788309 N/A
1 788517 KV063-50 661165885170
0 788309 N/A
1 788518 KV063-51 661165885187
0 788309 N/A

14

17

27

32

40

50

Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength 
Class 8.8 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, 

M10 x 1.5 mm Thread, 30 mm Long

Cylinder Pin

Needle Bearing

Idle Shaft

Idle Sheave

43

46

47

48

49



2625

WARRANTY ON
SUMNER EQUIPMENT 

 

What Does This Warranty Cover?

Limited Lifetime Warranty on Sumner Equipment

Under Sumner’s Equipment Limited Lifetime Warranty, Sumner Manufacturing Co., LLC 
warrants that all Sumner Equipment will be free from manufacturer defects for a Limited 
Lifetime except for moving parts deemed consumables from the date of the original end 
user’s purchase.   Products deemed as consumable products, components and parts such 
as steel cables, rollers, bearings, wheels, lift mast sections components are excluded from 
this Limited Lifetime Warranty and are subject to One -Year Limited Warranty terms. Sumner 
electrical components are excluded from this Limited Lifetime Warranty and are subject to 
One -Year Limited Warranty terms.  Under this Limited Lifetime Warranty, the following are 
also excluded, and Sumner will have no liability for any of the following:  normal wear and 
tear resulting from product use and damage arising out of misuse, abuse, modification, and 
improper product maintenance. This warranty also does not cover Sumner’s Equipment 
products that have been modified by any party other than Sumner or its authorized 
third-party designee. This Limited Lifetime Warranty is not transferrable to or enforceable by 
any person other than the product’s original end user.

Three-Year Limited Warranty on Pallet Jacks and Hydraulic Tools

Under Sumner’s 3-Year Limited Warranty, Sumner Manufacturing Co., LLC warrants that all 
Sumner Pallet Jacks and Hydraulic Tools will be free from manufacturer defects for a period 
of three (3) years from the date of the original end user’s purchase.  Under this Three-Year 
Limited Warranty for Pallet Jacks and Hydraulic Tools, the following are excluded and 
Sumner Manufacturing Co., LLC will have no liability for any of the following:  normal wear 
and tear resulting from product use and damage arising out of misuse, abuse, modification, 
and improper product maintenance. This warranty also does not cover Pallet Jacks and 
Hydraulic Tools that have been modified by any party other than Sumner Manufacturing Co., 
LLC or its authorized third-party designee. This 3-Year Limited Warranty is not transferrable 
to or enforceable by any person other than the product’s original end user. 

One-Year Limited Warranty on All Products

Under Sumner’s 1-Year Limited Warranty, Sumner Manufacturing Co., LLC warrants that all 
products will be free from manufacturer defects for a period of one-year from the date of the 
original end user’s purchase. Under this 1-Year Limited Warranty, Sumner Manufacturing 
Co., LLC will have no liability for any of the following:  normal wear and tear resulting from 
product use and damage arising out of misuse, abuse, modification, and improper product 
maintenance. This warranty also does not cover Sumner Equipment that has been modified 
by any party other than Sumner Manufacturing Co., LLC or its authorized third-party 
designee. This 1-Year Limited Warranty is not transferable to or enforceable by any person 
other than the product’s original end user.

Exclusion of Incidental, Consequential, Indirect, Special and Punitive Damages

SUMNER MANUFACTURING CO. LLC MAKES NO WARRANTY THAT SUMNER MANUFAC-
TURING CO. LLC PRODUCTS WILL BE MERCHANTABLE OR FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. SUMNER MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER 
THAN THE RELEVANT WARRANTY SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS WARRANTY 
SECTION. SOUTHWIRE WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, 
INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS LIMITED 
LIFETIME WARRANTY. 

 

Warranty Claim Information/How Do You Get Service?

Sumner Manufacturing Co., LLC
7514 Alabonson Road
Houston, Texas 77088
Phone Number: 1.281.999.6900

Sumner – Canada
75 Saltman Drive, Unit 5
Cambridge, Ontario N3H 4R7
Phone Number: 1.519.651.5300

Sumner – U.K.
Unit 3 Kepton Road
Keytec 7 Business Park
Pershore Worcestershire
WR10 2TA, UK
Phone Number: +44 (0) 1386 556278

Sumner – Netherlands
Handelsweg 26
3881LS Putten
The Netherlands

Repair Your Product When it is Out of Warranty

Sumner is happy to provide information about where a purchaser can send a product for 
repair at consumers’ own expense, please contact 1.281.999.6900 or visit www.sumner.com 
for more information about servicing for Sumner Products.

1. All warranty claims must be approved by Sumner’s Warranty Department prior to return of
product.  If Sumner determines that a product is defective, Sumner will, at its option, repair or
replace defective products or defective product components, free of charge.
2. Upon approval, Sumner will issue a Product Return Authorization Form which will include
instructions on how and where to return the product.  The product serial number and the
original date of delivery must be set forth on the Product Return Authorization Form.
3. Sumner will cover standard freight charges (Courier Ground rate) incurred in connection
with products that Sumner ultimately determines to be defective.
4. All defective components and defective products that Sumner replaces under these
Warranties will become Sumner’s property and will be retained by Sumner.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 

damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Phone Number: +31 (0) 85 489 0284

For all warranty, customer service, and product return authorizations and inquiries, please 
contact Sumner at:




